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Status: Past Producer

Ore Zone/

Year/Report On

Tonnage/
Category

Commodity

Grade

Reference/
Comments

DRILLHOLE

1986 N

MAIN

1984 N

UNDERGROUND

1981 N

GLORY HOLE

1981 N

DUMP

1975 N

OUTCROP

1975 N

MAIN

1936 N

Assay/analysis
Drill Core

86,183 t

Possible

Assay/analysis
Chip

Assay/analysis
Grab

90,718 t

Possible

Assay/analysis
Chip

110,486 t
Possible

Silver
Gold
Lead
Zinc

Gold

Gold
Silver
Lead
Zinc

Gold
Silver
Lead

Gold
Silver

Gold
Silver

Gold

38.0500 g/t
6.5000 g/t
1.3300 %
0.7000 %

9.6 gt

4.7 g/t

14.4 g/t
0.39 %
0.14 %

17.3 gt
373 ght
0.53 %

2.6 gt
123 gt

6.2 g/t
36.9 g/t

9.8 g/t

underground diamond drilling yielded up to 6.5 grams
per tonne gold, 38.05 grams per tonne silver, 1.33 per
cent lead and 0.70 per cent zinc over 1.53 metres, from
67.66 to 69.19 metres down-hole, in DDH Y86-1 and
2.3 grams per tonne gold, 30.1 grams per tonne silver,
0.50 per cent lead and 0.79 per cent zinc over 1.50
metres, 79.15 to 80.65 metres down-hole, in DDH
Y86-2. Both drill holes were located east of the main
shaft and below the No. 7 level workings.

Assessment Report 15524.

remaining in the old stopes
Property File - C.T. Exploranda Ltd. [1985-01-10]:
News Clippings - Ymir

underground sampling yielded up to 4.7 grams per
tonne gold, 14.4 grams per tonne silver, 0.39 per cent
lead and 0.14 per cent zinc over 2.4 metres from the no.
2 level and 2.7 grams per tonne gold, 13.7 grams per
tonne silver, 0.07 per cent lead and 0.27 per cent zinc
across 3.0 metres on the no. 10 level

Property File - Nu-Dawn Resources Inc. [1981-07-31]:
Report on YMIR-Protection Property, Nelson Mining
Division

a grab sample from the glory hole

Property File - Nu-Dawn Resources Inc. [1981-07-31]:
Report on YMIR-Protection Property, Nelson Mining
Division

composite grab sampling of the lower dump pile,
approximated to contain 90,718 tonnes, yielded 2.6
grams per tonne gold and 12.3 grams per tonne silver
Property File - Junex Resources Ltd. [1975-07-01]:
Report on the Ymir Group

a 6 metres chip sample across the vein at surface near
the Ymir-Goodenough boundary

Property File - Junex Resources Ltd. [1975-07-01]:
Report on the Ymir Group

seventeen possible mineralized ore blocks were
identified totalling 110,486 tonnes averaging $9.84 in
gold and silver with gold at $34.00 an ounce and silver
at $0.45 an ounce, or approximately 9.8 grams per

tonne gold

Property File - Ymir Consolidated Gold Mines Ltd.
[1936-03-02]: Vertical Projection Map through Ymir
Mine - Showing immediate tonnage available for milling
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