

MINFILE Number: 082FSW074	Name: YMIR (L.1708)	Status: Past Producer
----------------------------------	----------------------------	------------------------------

Ore Zone/ Year/Report On	Tonnage/ Category	Commodity	Grade	Reference/ Comments
DRILLHOLE 1986	Assay/analysis Drill Core	Silver Gold Lead Zinc	38.0500 g/t 6.5000 g/t 1.3300 % 0.7000 %	underground diamond drilling yielded up to 6.5 grams per tonne gold, 38.05 grams per tonne silver, 1.33 per cent lead and 0.70 per cent zinc over 1.53 metres, from 67.66 to 69.19 metres down-hole, in DDH Y86-1 and 2.3 grams per tonne gold, 30.1 grams per tonne silver, 0.50 per cent lead and 0.79 per cent zinc over 1.50 metres, 79.15 to 80.65 metres down-hole, in DDH Y86-2. Both drill holes were located east of the main shaft and below the No. 7 level workings. Assessment Report 15524.
MAIN 1984	86,183 t Possible	Gold	9.6 g/t	remaining in the old stopes Property File - C.T. Exploranda Ltd. [1985-01-10]: News Clippings - Ymir
UNDERGROUND 1981	Assay/analysis Chip	Gold Silver Lead Zinc	4.7 g/t 14.4 g/t 0.39 % 0.14 %	underground sampling yielded up to 4.7 grams per tonne gold, 14.4 grams per tonne silver, 0.39 per cent lead and 0.14 per cent zinc over 2.4 metres from the no. 2 level and 2.7 grams per tonne gold, 13.7 grams per tonne silver, 0.07 per cent lead and 0.27 per cent zinc across 3.0 metres on the no. 10 level Property File - Nu-Dawn Resources Inc. [1981-07-31]: Report on YMIR-Protection Property, Nelson Mining Division
GLORY HOLE 1981	Assay/analysis Grab	Gold Silver Lead	17.3 g/t 37.3 g/t 0.53 %	a grab sample from the glory hole Property File - Nu-Dawn Resources Inc. [1981-07-31]: Report on YMIR-Protection Property, Nelson Mining Division
DUMP 1975	90,718 t Possible	Gold Silver	2.6 g/t 12.3 g/t	composite grab sampling of the lower dump pile, approximated to contain 90,718 tonnes, yielded 2.6 grams per tonne gold and 12.3 grams per tonne silver Property File - Junex Resources Ltd. [1975-07-01]: Report on the Ymir Group
OUTCROP 1975	Assay/analysis Chip	Gold Silver	6.2 g/t 36.9 g/t	a 6 metres chip sample across the vein at surface near the Ymir-Goodenough boundary Property File - Junex Resources Ltd. [1975-07-01]: Report on the Ymir Group
MAIN 1936	110,486 t Possible	Gold	9.8 g/t	seventeen possible mineralized ore blocks were identified totalling 110,486 tonnes averaging \$9.84 in gold and silver with gold at \$34.00 an ounce and silver at \$0.45 an ounce, or approximately 9.8 grams per tonne gold Property File - Ymir Consolidated Gold Mines Ltd. [1936-03-02]: Vertical Projection Map through Ymir Mine - Showing immediate tonnage available for milling

Ore Zone/ Year/Report On	Tonnage/ Category	Commodity	Grade	Reference/ Comments
-------------------------------------	------------------------------	------------------	--------------	--------------------------------